

Headquarters
New Zealand Defence Force
Defence House
Private Bag 39997
Wellington Mail Centre
Lower Hutt 5045
New Zealand

OIA-2021-4127

/ August 2021

Scott

fyi-request-15840-9363d9f3@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Scott

I refer to your request of 21 June 2021, under the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA), for the following:

I request copies of all Joint Service Plans and CONPLANS that deal with Defence support for managing undocumented maritime arrivals (Plan CAPRI).

Copies of the following documents are enclosed:

- New Zealand Joint Service Plan No 104: CAPRI
- HQ JFNZ Contingency Plan 104: CAPRI

Where indicated, operational detail is withheld in accordance with section 6(a) of the OIA, as the release of this information would likely prejudice the security or defence of New Zealand. Contact and signal information is withheld in accordance with section 9(2)(k) of the OIA, to avoid malicious or inappropriate use of this NZDF information. Legal guidance is withheld in accordance with section 9(2)(h) of the OIA, to protect legal professional privilege. Details relating to civilian contractors are withheld in accordance with section 9(2)(j) of the OIA, to enable negotiation to be carried out without prejudice or disadvantage. Note, the NZDF does not hold copies of the annexes listed in the final version of the Joint Service Plan.

You have the right, under section 28(3) of the OIA, to ask an Ombudsman to review this response to your request.

Yours sincerely

AJ WOODS

Air Commodore

Chief of Staff HQNZDF

Enclosures:

- 1. New Zealand Joint Service Plan No 104: CAPRI
- 2. HQ JFNZ Contingency Plan 104: CAPRI